## **RESOLUTION NO. 385**

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH RIFENBURG CONSTRUCTION, INC. REGARDING CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR DAMAGES CAUSED BY TROPICAL STORM IRENE ON CR2 (COLE HILL ROAD) IN THE TOWN OF BERNE

Introduced: 10/11/11

By Public Works Committee and Mr. Clenahan:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization to move forward with emergency construction repairs to CR2 (Cole Hill Road) in the Town of Berne, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated that the Cole Hill Road project includes repairs that are necessary as a result of damage sustained during Tropical Storm Irene and CR2 continues to be closed until the repair work is complete, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works, through the County Purchasing Agent, issued a request for bids on September 7, 2011, four bids were received, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works Engineering Division reviewed said bids and recommended awarding the contract to Rifenburg Construction, Inc. as the lowest responsible bidder, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Rifenburg Construction, Inc., 159 Brick Church Road, Troy, New York in an amount not to exceed \$289,500 regarding construction services for emergency repairs on CR2 (Cole Hill Road) in the Town of Berne, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 10/11/11